There is this true Story: 

When we were building Redemption City in Nigeria, and I gave all Area Pastors Assignment, 

"Build a Dormitory for your Area; and I would build Auditorium for everybody." 

We all ran into Financial Problem - I needed seventeen thousand Naira (#17,000) to roof my own 

Assignment (The Auditorium). 

... That's is more than seventeen Million (#17,000,000) now. 

And out of the seventeen thousand Naira (#17,000); I had only one thousand Naira (#1,000). 

And then one Area Pastor - Who is now on the Altar (laughter) needed one thousand Naira 

(#1,000) to roof his own Dormitory. He came to me and said, Daddy Please help me, I need one 

thousand Naira (#1,000). 

I said, if you don't get out of my Presence now... 

I am looking for seventeen thousand Naira (#17,000), you are looking for one thousand Naira 

(#1,000). 

And I was wondering how he knew I even had one thousand Naira (#1,000) - Should I give him 

the one thousand Naira (#1,000) and go back to zero? 

So when he saw the way I behaved, he ran away.